302 J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1988
Diene-Dienophile-functionalized Carbene Ligands: Synthons for the Intramolecular
Diels-Alder Reaction1
Karl Heinz Dotz,*a Reinhard Noack,a and Gerhard Mullerb
a Fachbereich Chemie der Philipps-Universitat, Hans-Meerwein-Strasse 4, 0-3550 Marburg, West Germany
West Germany
Anorganisch-chemisches lnstitut der Technischen Universitat Munchen, Lichtenbergstrasse 4, 0-8046 Garching,
The diene-d ienop h i le-su bstituted ca rbene com plex pentaca rbonyl( 1 -fu rfu ryla m i no-2-methyl prop-2-enylidene)

the carbene carbon atom adopts an envelope conformation
with C(7) being 0.47 A above the best plane of the other four
T Selected spectroscopic data (numbering system according to
I.U.P.A.C. nomenclature): (3): i.r.: v, (ether) 2063m, 1968w,
1932vs, and 1916vs cm-I; IH n.m.r. 6 (C6D6) 7.19 (br., NH), 5.77
(dd,=CH), 5.64 (d,=CH), 4.35 ('dd,'CH),2.83 (dd, CH2),2.42(dd,
CH2), 2.61 (d, NCH2), 1.01 (d, NCH2), and 0.58 (s, CH,); 13C n.m.r.
and 131.42 (=C), 92.83 (7a-C), 79.01 (5-C), 73.09 (3a-C), 54.88 (1-C),
38.75 (4-C), and 21.85 (CH3).
(4): v,, (hexane) 2069w, 1952vs, and 1942s cm-1; IH n.m.r.
6 (C6D6) 6.70 (d, =CH), 5.60 (m, =CH), 3.95 (s, OCH3), 3.92 (s,
(5):  v,,, (hexane) 2074w and 1943vs.(br.) cm-1; IH n.m.r. 6 (C6D6)
7.00 (d, =CH), 5.95 (m, =CH), 3.90 (s, OCH3), 3.35 (s, SCH2), 3.10
(d, SCH2), 1.80 (t, 1-H), and 1.40 (d, CH,).
(7): v,, (hexane) 2073w, 1954s, and 1944s cm-1; IH n.m.r. 6 (C6D6)
6.78 (d, =CH), 5.81 (dd, =CH), 5.00 (m, OCH2), 3.30 (dt, 6-H), 2.13
(m, 7a-H), and 1.42 (m, 7-H).
6 (C6D6) 263.05 ((&be",=), 202.52 (co,,.ans), 198.72 (cocls), 138.44
OCHZ), 3.13 (d, OCHZ), 2.23 (t, CH), 1.28 (d, CH3).
I Crystal data for (3)'PhMe: triclinic, space group P1, a = 8.886(1),
b = 10.706(1), c = 12.807(1) A, (Y = 109.50(1), p = 108.06(1), y =
98.94(1)", U = 1045.4 A3, Dc = 1.796 g cm-3, 2 = 2, p (Mo-K,) =
56.8 cm-I, T = -35 "C. 3689 unique reflexions were recorded on a
Syntex P21 diffractometer of which 3399 were 'observed' with I
2.0 a(r) [o-scan, A o  = 0.9", (sin0/h),,, = 0.595, Mo-K, radiation,
I, = 0.71069 A, graphite monochromator]. Lorentz polarization and
empirical absorption corrections were applied (rel. transm.: 0.7-
1.0). Solution was by Patterson methods. R = 0.027, R ,  = 0.032, w =
1 / 0 2  (Fo) for 268 refined parameters (anisotro ic, H atoms fixed,
SHELX-76). Apfln. (max./min.) = 1.0/- 1.2 e / I3 .  Atomic co-ordi-
nates, bond lengths and angles, and thermal parameters have been
deposited at the Cambridge Crystallographic Data Centre. See Notice
to Authors, Issue No. 1.
304 J. CHEM. S O C . ,  CHEM. COMMUN., 1988
( 6 )
(7)
Scheme 2. Reagents and conditions: a, ally1 alcohol/sodium, molecular